
 
Project Development Unit 

1402 Maple Street 

Redwood City, CA 94063 
www.smcgov.org 

PC015-Skanska-COR 004-20200616 
PC015 - R075975 

  

Owner:                 Date: June 17, 2020 

County Manager’s Office  Issued by:  Scott Gurley 
1402 Maple Street   
Redwood City, CA 94063   
  

SCOPE of WORK: PC015 -Skanska –COR 004-20200616          Ref: CP6.2 SNW Extension  
  

DISPOSITION: 

 � Approved 

   �  Revise and Resubmit 

   � Rejected 

  

NARRATIVE: � See attached documents 
 

The PDU has reviewed Skanska Change Order Request 004 for debris catchment fence at soil nail walls and this change is 
approved for full and final amount of $355,660.00 for all labor, material, equipment, and incidentals whether direct or indirect to 
provide the Soil Nail Wall catchment fence and handrail scope as described herein.  
 
Change Orders Exceeding $210,000.00 may not be fully executed until BOS approval and may be subject to further approval within 
the county beyond PDU. 

   

ADJUSTMENT: 

 Cost:  � TBD  � Add � Deduct  Schedule: Impact:  � Yes    � No   � TBD  

  

Owner/County: 

  
(signature) (date) 

  
(printed) 
 

  

Agreement No.  R075975 

Unifier Cost Account 00 08 00 

Original Contract Amount $11,383,105.00  

Former Changes $2,860,107.00  

Total Spends (App 010) $662,916.00  

Available Budget $8,522,998.00 

This Amendment (CO 004)  $355,660.00                                   

Total Authorized Amount  $14,598,872.00  
 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744

Scott Gurley c_sgurley@smcgov.org

6/17/2020



                                         
COMPANY CONTACT

Skanska USA Building Inc.
1 California Street   

Suite 1400   

San Francisco, CA 94111   

Ph: 628-895-6301   

TO: County of San Mateo, PDU CC:  Krodgers@smcgov.org  PDU PROJ. NO. PC015

c_sgurley@smcgov.org jorellana@smcgov.org AGREEMENT NO: R075975

COST ACCOUNT: 00 08 00

              

CHANGE AMOUNT: $148,260.00

CHANGE IN TIME: 14 cal. days

TITLE:

              

CURRENT CHANGE ADJUSTED

VALUE AMOUNT VALUE
               

$893,122.00 $0.00 $893,122.00

$2,208,120.00 $9,079.00 $2,217,199.00

$4,421,855.00 $0.00 $4,421,855.00

$564,070.00 $0.00 $564,070.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$2,295,274.00 $320,546.00 $2,615,820.00

$68,858.00 $9,616.00 $78,474.00

$3,891,913.00 $16,419.00 $3,908,332.00

ORIGINAL CONTRACT VALUE $11,383,105.00 9/21/2019
PRIOR APPROVED CHANGES 2,860,107.00$                                  360
THIS CHANGE AMOUNT $355,660.00

ADJUSTED CONTRACT VALUE $14,598,872.00 9/15/2020

APPROVED BY Date APPROVED BY Date
PDU Project Manager Consultant

APPROVED BY Date APPROVED BY Date
PDU Executive 1 PDU Executive 2

krodgers@smcgov.org

PDU CONTRACT CONTACT:

KAREN RODGERS

ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGER

(650) 369-4722

THIS CHANGE APPROVED DAYS:

ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE:

Debris Catchment Fence & Fall Protection Rail: CP-006r2

SCOPE OF WORK: - Design, furnish and install the debris catchment fence at the top of the Soil Nail Wall in accordance with C0901-C0907 drawings, dated 
November 8, 2019, issued by Cannon Architects and amended by RFI-P1.  Work is to be completed by Drill Tech Drilling & Shoring Inc. Work is in accordance 
with approved Cost Proposal 006R2.  

CONTRACT VALUE SUMMARY CONTRACT TIME SUMMARY (PHASE 1 ONLY)

1402 Maple St. Redwood City, CA 94063

By signing below, I understand and agree that this CHANGE ORDER constitutes and full and final settlement for all direct, indirect, and related costs and impacts associated with this
issue. Unless specifically modified in this change order approval, all terms and conditions of the contract remain in force, supersede any terms and conditions listed in Contractor's
proposal, and under no circumstances are items listed in Contractor's proposal considered a part of this approved CHANGE ORDER unless specifically included in the County of San
Mateo Project Development Unit standard CHANGE ORDER forms. 

SCHEDULE OF VALUES

CMR GENERAL CONDITIONS

CMR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS (GR-2)

CONTRACTOR'S CONTINGENCY

BONDS, INSURANCE, AND TAXES

PRE-CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

CMR FEE

CMR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS (GR-1)

DIRECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS (TRADES)

CHANGE ORDER 004

I hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, that (1) the information provided in this CHANGE ORDER is true and accurate, and in conformance with the terms of the Contract, and
(2) the reported costs and time requested herein reflect the actual cost and time impacts related to the scope of work.

ORIGINAL COMPLETION:

PRIOR APPROVED DAYS:

File=PDU COR 004 Debris Catchment Fence.xlsx

$355,660.00

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744

6/17/2020Scott Gurley
6/18/2020Lindsay Corotis

$355,660.00 OK

6/18/2020Sam Lin

Assistant Director

Adam Ely 6/18/2020



6/17/2020 Mail - Scott Gurley - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/AAMkADRmMDk1YWE0LTViM2UtNDJhNy05MmU4LWFmOGQ2ZTNmYTcyMgAuAAAAAAAg%2F6WoYNMjSoBZL… 1/8

RE: PC015-Skanska-COR 005r1-20200326

Corotis, Lindsay <lindsay.corotis@skanska.com>
Tue 6/16/2020 12:41 PM

To:  Scott Gurley <c_sgurley@smcgov.org>

2 attachments (100 KB)

Pre-Con COR 004 Debris Catchment Fence and Fall Protection.pdf; COR Log.pdf;

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of San Mateo County. Unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe, do not click links, open a�achments or
reply.

Sco�,
 
Please see a�ached COR-004 with the dates corrected. I’ve also a�ached the latest COR Log. 
 
Thanks!
Lindsay
 
From: Sco� Gurley <c_sgurley@smcgov.org> 
Sent: Friday, June 12, 2020 2:00 PM
To: Coro�s, Lindsay <lindsay.coro�s@skanska.com>
Subject: Re: PC015-Skanska-COR 005r1-20200326
 
[External Email]

Also could you look at the days/comple�on date of COR 004? COR 003 below shows comple�on date of 9/15/20 for phase 1 only. COR 004 shows phase 1 only at
5/11/20:
 

Received 6/16/2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



000 001 4/11/2019 AR-01 
Preconstruction 
Services Extension

4/11/2019 Approved $170,449 1

000 002 11/5/2019 AR-02 Design Build 
Soil Nail Wall - Drill 
Tech

11/5/2019 Approved $2,541,398 1

000 003 4/29/2020 Cost Proposal COR 
005r2 - Extension 
of Precon Services 
to Sept 15, 2020.

5/7/2020 Approved $148,260 1

000 004 6/9/2020 Debris Catchment 
Fence and Fall 
Protection Rail

Submitted $355,660 0

$3,215,767

All

Date : 06/16/2020

Contract 
Number

Number Date Description Executed
Date

Status Approved
Amount

DocuSign Status Closed?

Page : 1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



Date: 6/9/2020 Prime Contract Change Order Number  004

Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project Skanska USA Building Inc.Project #  4318012-000

To Contractor: Architect's Project No:
Skanska USA Building Inc. Contract Date:

1 California

Suite 1400

San Francisco, CA   94111

Contract Number:  000

The Contract is hereby revised by the following items:

Debris Catchment Fence and Fall Protection Rail

CE Description AmountAR

0007 Debris Catchment Fence at Soil Nail Walls $355,660.000006

$11,383,105.00The original Contract Value was....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
$2,860,107.00Sum of changes by prior Prime Contract Change Orders......................................................................................................................................................................................................................

$14,243,212.00The Contract Value prior to this Prime Contract Change Order was...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
$355,660.00The Contract Value will be changed by this Prime Contract Change Order in the amount of...................................................................................................................................................................................

$14,598,872.00The new Contract Value including this Prime Contract Change Order will be..............................................................................................................................................................................
14 daysThe Contract duration will be changed by.....................................................................................................................................

The revised Substantial Completion date as of this Prime Contract Change Order is.........................................................................................................................................................

Skanska USA Building Inc. County of San Mateo

CONTRACTOR OWNER

1 California

Suite 1400

San Francisco, CA   94111

1402 Maple Street

Redwood City, CA   94063

Address Address

Lindsay Corotis Scott GurleyBY BY

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

DATE DATE

Printed on:  6/9/2020 Page 1 of 1

6/9/2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



 
Project Development Unit 

1402 Maple Street 

Redwood City, CA 94063 
www.smcgov.org 

Cost Proposal 006r2 – SNW Extension 
PC015 - R075975 

  

Owner:                 Date: June 5, 2020 

County Manager’s Office  Issued by:  Scott Gurley 
1402 Maple Street   
Redwood City, CA 94063   

  

SCOPE of WORK: PC015 -Skanska – CP 006r2(R075975) 20200605          Ref: CP6.2 SNW 

Extension  

  

DISPOSITION: 

 � Approved 

   �  Revise and Resubmit 

   � Rejected 

  

NARRATIVE: � See attached documents 
 

The PDU has reviewed Cost Proposal 006r2 and this Cost proposal is approved for full and final amount of 
$355,660.00 for all labor, material, equipment, and incidentals whether direct or indirect to provide the Soil Nail Wall 
catchment fence and handrail scope as described herein. Please submit approved cost proposals to PDU in the next 
Change Order Request 

   
 

ADJUSTMENT: 

 Cost:  � TBD  � Add � Deduct  Schedule: Impact:  � Yes    � No   � TBD  
 

  

Owner/County: 

  
(signature) (date) 

  
(printed) 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873

Scott Gurley

6/5/2020

c_sgurley@smcgov.org

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



San Mateo County - Project Development Unit
Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project

COST PROPOSAL (CP)

CORDILLERAS HEALTH SYSTEM REPLACEMENT PROJECT
CP Number:___________________________________________________Date:______________________
Contract Number:____________________
In Response To:_______________________________________________

RFP #, etc.
To: COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
Attention; ________________________________  Subject Ref. No:_______________________________
[ENTER OWNER ADDRESS] (for Project Manager use only)

Telephone (___ ) [_________ ]
Fax: (___) [_________ ]

From: [INSERT CMR’S NAME/ADDRESS]

This Cost Proposal is in response to the above-referenced____________[insert RFP, etc. as applicable].
Brief description of change{s):____________________________________________________________

ITEM DESCRIPTION CMR SUB1 SUB 2 SUBS SUB 4 TOTAL

Direct Labor Cost

Material

Equipment

Total Cost of Extra Work
CMR Self-Performing
(Not to exceed 15% of total Cost of
Extra Work)
Subcontractor’s Overhead & 
Profit on Labor, Materials & 
Equipment
(Not to exceed 15% of total Cost of Extra 
Work)
Overhead & Profit to CMR for 
Subcontractor’s Work
(Not to exceed 5% of total Cost of Extra 
Work)
Contingency
(3% of total Cost of Extra Work)
(Percent of Total Cost above not 
including any Overhead, Profit 
or Contingency)
GRAND TOTAL

REQUESTED CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (DAYS)
By CMR: Signature: Date;

END OF DOCUMENT 01 2600

Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project
Project Manual for CM at-Risk Services
March 2018 01 2600 - 9

Contract Modification Procedures
Revision # 0

11/8/19

2.75% Fee + 4.84% Insurance
and Bond

Pre-CON COR-006R2

$278,736

*

$41,810

$72,087

$95,053

06/02/20Lindsay Corotis

*2.75% for Fee and 4.84% for Bonds, Ins & Taxes

$25,498

$9,616

$114,596

390-8918480

$355,660

Award of design build soil nail wall scope to Drill Tech Drilling & Shoring, Inc. 

One California St, Suite 1400, San Francisco, CA 94111
Skanska USA Building

Scott Gurley, 1402 Maple Street, Redwood City, CA 94063

Debris Fence at Top of Soil Nail Wall in accordance with C0901-C0907 
Drawings, Dated 11/8/20, as issued by Cannon Design

06/02/20

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873

Scott Gurley

6/5/2020

6/5/2020

$355,660.00 OK

Sam Lin

Adam Ely

6/7/2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



 
June 2, 2020 
 
San Mateo County PDU 
1402 Maple Street 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Attn: Scott Gurley 
 
Re:  Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project 
  Preconstruction Cost Proposal #6R2 (Award of Design Build Debris Fence to Drill Tech) 
 
Dear Scott, 
 
In accordance with 01 2600, Contract Modification Procedures, we respectfully request the contract be 
modified by the following amount.    
 
Price Breakdown: 

1. Drill Tech (Debris Catchment Fence Design Build Scope)       $   320,546 
2. Contingency (3% of $320,546)              $       9,616 
3. Skanska Fee (2.75% of $330,162)            $       9,079 
4. Skanska, Bond, Insurance and Taxes (4.84% of $339,241)      $     16,419 

 
Total:                      $  355,660 
 
Below is a narrative summary of the changes included: 
 

‐ Design, furnish and install the debris catchment fence at the top of the Soil Nail Wall in 
accordance with C0901‐C0907 drawings, dated November 8, 2020, issued by Cannon Architects 
and amended by RFI‐P1.  Work is to be completed by Drill Tech Drilling & Shoring Inc.  

‐ Where there is to be a debris catchment fence it is to fully replace the fall protection guardrail 
and to act as both debris catchment and safety protection on the top of the wall.  

‐ The debris catchment fence shall be uphill side of the V‐Ditch. 
‐ At four (4) locations, there will be a transition between the fall protection fence at the top of the 

wall and the combined catchment/fall protection fence.  At these four (4) locations a gate 
system will be installed to keep unauthorized personnel from getting to the top of the wall.   

 
Clarifications per Revise and Resubmit notes received from the PDU on 3/16/20: 

‐ APEX is a wholly owned subsidiary of Drill Tech. 
‐ The cost within this change order for the debris catchment fence take into account the deduct 

for the original railing item in the Drill Tech contract.  The Geobrugg T‐35 system must be 
modified to meet OSHA standards including additional posts.      

‐ Reason for Entitlement:   
o Per the OAC on 11/21/19, the PDU requested Skanska provide pricing for a design build 

debris catchment fence. 
o The fence was a requirement added in ENGEO’s report dated 10/18/19.  KPFF then 

issued the drawings referenced above via Cannon to document what would be required 
as the Geotechnical report documents are not contractual documents per Article 1 of 00 
3020.  Please see drawings that are attached to this COR and have bubbled the addition 
of the debris catchment fence.   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



 
o Drill Tech bid documents are the 50% Design Development Civil Drawings dated 

6/14/2019 as issued by Cannon Design which do not show a debris fence requirement. 
As requested these documents have been attached as well to show that no debris fence 
was shown on these drawings.   

Clarifications per email from Scott Gurley of the PDU dated 3/17/20 regarding mobilization costs: 
‐ As a separate scope of work, different equipment is required for the catchment fence 

improvements.  Had the job been bid originally with the inclusion of the catchment fence, Drill 
Tech’s mobilization costs would have been bigger to account for the additional equipment and 
resources associated with the added scope. 

 
Clarification per Revise and Resubmit notes received from the PDU on 4/8/20: 

‐ Retention will be 5%.  This is clarified in the notes on the cost proposal from APEX/Drill Tech. 
‐ Drill Tech’s cost documentation is included.  Note the email dated 6/1/20 with additional 

breakdown. 
‐ A credit for 580 LF of the original rail, for a total credit of $38,280, is included in Drill Tech’s 

price.  See additional breakdown dated 6/1/20 from Drill Tech. 
‐ It is understood that terms and conditions from Skanska’s contract with the County will govern. 
‐ Reason for entitlement is requested, but has been previously provided in response to the PDU 

notes dated 3/16/20 on the previous page of this document.   
 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Lindsay Corotis 
VP, Account Manager 
 
cc.  Adam Ely, San Mateo, PDU 

Sam Lin, San Mateo, PDU 
   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



 
Project Development Unit 

1402 Maple Street 

Redwood City, CA 94063 
www.smcgov.org 

Cost Proposal 006r1 – SNW Extension 
PC015 - R075975 

  

Owner:                 Date: April 8, 2020 

County Manager’s Office  Issued by:  Scott Gurley 
1402 Maple Street   
Redwood City, CA 94063   

  

SCOPE of WORK: PC015 -Skanska – COR 006r1(R075975) 20200408          Ref: CP6.1 SNW 

Extension  

  

DISPOSITION: 

 � Approved 

   �  Revise and Resubmit 

   � Rejected 

  

NARRATIVE: � See attached documents 
 

The PDU has reviewed and the Skanska CP 06r1 and this CP is revise and resubmit. 
 
Retention to be 5% per public contract code 7201.(b).(1). 
 
Provide Drilltech cost documentation 
 
Please provide credit for initial fall protection railing that was replaced by  
 
All terms and conditions in the PDU Skanska agreement prevail 
 
Skanksa to provide cost proposal historical data detailing the change in scope and justification for entitlement. Change 
to describe original condition, new condition, and how/when condition changed as justification for entitlement. Provide 
documents that validate change. For example in this cost proposal, provide initial condition documentation and 
changed condition documentation and detail when the change occurred. 
 
See addtitional clarification attached 

   
 

ADJUSTMENT: 

 Cost:  � TBD  � Add � Deduct  Schedule: Impact:  � Yes    � No   � TBD  

 

  

Owner/County: 

  
(signature) (date) 

  
(printed) 

Scott Gurley

04/08/2020

N/A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



 
Project Development Unit 

1402 Maple Street 

Redwood City, CA 94063 
www.smcgov.org 

Cost Proposal 006 – SNW Extension 
PC015 - R075975 

  

Owner:                 Date: March 16, 2020 

County Manager’s Office  Issued by:  Scott Gurley 
1402 Maple Street   
Redwood City, CA 94063   

  

SCOPE of WORK: PC015 -Skanska – COR 006(R075975) 20200312          Ref: CP6 SNW Extension  

  

DISPOSITION: 

 � Approved 

   �  Revise and Resubmit 

   � Rejected 

  

NARRATIVE: � See attached documents 
 

The PDU has reviewed and the Skanska CP 06 and this CP is revise and resubmit. 
 
Retention to be 5% per public contract code 7201.(b).(1). 
 
Provide Drilltech cost documentationProvide Drilltech confirmation that Apex is same entity and not separate entities. 
 
Please provide credit for initial fall protection railing that was replaced by in Drilltech bid. 
 
01 2600 1.04.B.5 in no case shall the total markup on any extra Work exceed 20 percent of the total cost of extra 
Work. 
 
All listed exclusions, clarifications, special conditions, payment terms, extra work/damages terms, etc are between 
Skanska and Drill tech and all contract terms and conditions between the PDU and Skanska remain unchanged. 
All terms and conditions in the PDU Skanska agreement prevail 
 
Skanksa to provide cost proposal historical data detailing the change in scope and justification for entitlement. Change 
to describe original condition, new condition, and how/when condition changed as justification for entitlement. Provide 
documents that validate change. For example in this cost proposal, provide initial condition documentation and 
changed condition documentation and detail when the change occurred.Initial handrail/fall protection condition not 
shown and change condition is not detailed in the provided back up. 
 
Drilltech initial proposal date: 
 
Engeo Updated SNW extention Date: 
 
DBE to provide design build services for SNW Extension: Nov 21, 2019 
 
CP 06 Provided  
 
 
 

   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



MEETING NOTES

 

 

Project Name Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project 

Project Number 005318.00 

Date November 21st, 2019 

Time 10:30am – 1:00 pm 

Place 1402 Maple Street, Redwood City (PDU Trailers) 

Attendees Scott Gurley   SMC-PDU  Terry Rittgers  SMC 
 Tay Peterson  MIG   Kate Werner  MIG 
 Sihaya Roselle  Skanska   Mike Nelsen  Skanska 
 Brent Hipsher  4-Leaf   Carey Woo  CannonDesign 
 Steve Moreland  KPFF   Ashley Koontz  KPFF 
 JT Hsu   CannonDesign 
    
Purpose:  Project status update. 

 
1. EIR status 

a. EIR public review period already begun. 
b. Water board asked creek restoration at north tributary to use berm method and not metal net.  BKF has 

started to survey this area.  
c. MIG thinks the restoration method change is not a substantial change.  Because the language in the project 

description is vague, this change will not impact the EIR progress. 
d. Team discussed the need for Stillwater involvement. 
 

2. Debris Catchment Fence 
a. KPFF (SM) briefed the scope, either catchment fences or safety rails, but not both, pending hill directions/ 

topography 
b. Team discussed two approaches, to either design-build by Drill Tech or to fully engineer by Cannon and 

KPFF.  Team noted a contractual and construction benefit if the design-builder can include the both V ditch 
and fence/ railing.  Skanska (MN) will follow up with Drill Tech if and how they can engineer and include as 
part of the design build work. 
 

3. Creek Pipe Size 
a. KPFF (SM) noted storm pipe sized can be reduced from current design to existing sizes.   
b. KPFF will redo hydrology and update the design.  This update will not be on the 50% CD 

 
4. Exterior Wall Framing 

a. KPFF (AK) noted the exterior wall framing subcontractors always came up with different framing designs 
from the original designs, and caused KPFF to re-engineering the framing.  The only exceptions were 
OSHPD or DSA projects.  Therefore, KPFF and Cannon suggests delegate design for exterior steel framing 
at first floor Cohousing.   

b. Skanska (MN) did not take exaction to this approach. 
 

5. Kiln 
a. Team discussed the kiln location and operation.  4-Leaf asked if the kiln is UL tested.  (after the meeting, 

Cannon investigated and found the specified kiln in not UL listed.) 
 

6. PV support 
a. Team agreed A/E design to indicate extent and stanchions by other. 
b. Team discussed the number of roof penetrations.  Cannon will request Sage consider alternate supporting 

method to reduce roof penetrations. 
 

7. 50 % CD estimate 
a. PDU (SG) noted 50% CD estimate will be a gut check and not a full estimate, only by Skanska and not by 

Cumming. 
b. Skanska (MN) noted he plans to present the cost on 12/29-20, as a VE log update. 
c. PDU and Skanska discussed both escalation and design contingency should go down. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



MEETING NOTES

 

 
` 

2

  
 

8. Task List: 

Date Task Responsibility Date Due 

2019-11-14 Coordination Call with Sage / Design Team occurred  

2019-11-14 Kiln Location in Shop – Review with Facilities & DPW PDU (SG) 11/28 

2019-11-14 Alternate locations for Kiln / Art room Update  Cannon 11/28 

2019-11-21 Alternate support to PVs Sage 12/12 

To the best of my knowledge, the above items were discussed. Should there be any additions or corrections, please advise 
CannonDesign in writing within seven days. We will consider these meeting notes an accurate record for proceeding with the 
necessary “actions”, unless informed otherwise as noted. 
 
Prepared by, 
 
JT Hsu, Project Manager 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



1

Corotis, Lindsay

From: Darin Gossett <darin@drilltechdrilling.com>
Sent: Monday, June 1, 2020 3:30 PM
To: Corotis, Lindsay
Cc: Navin Grewal
Subject: 20022-Cordilleras     PCO 01-Fencing Systems

[External Email] 

Lindsay, 
We have 4 fencing items to price: 

1. Temporary safety railing, 18 lf 
2. Permanent railing system, 556 lf (a deduct of 580 lf from the original contract quantity of 1,136 lf) 
3. Debris catchment fence modified to be OSHA compliant, 843 lf 
4. Safety elements when we transition from one fencing system to the other, 4 ea.  This item is not defined 

yet.  We have put a plug number in for this category for now. 
 
 

PRICING SUMMARY 

  
Item Description Qty Units Unit Price Amount 

1 
Temp Safety Railing – Furnish & Install 
Only 

18 LF $30.00 $540.00 

2 
Permanent Railing - Credit for Scope 
Reduction 

-580 LF $66.00 -$38,280.00 

3 Debris Catchment Fence, Modified for OSHA Compliance 

A      Mobilization 1 LS $26,260.00 $26,260.00 
B      System Installation 843 LF $382.00 $322,026.00 

4 Transition Point Gates 4 EA $2,500.00 $10,000.00 

  $320,546.00 

 
SCOPE DESCRIPTIONS 

1. Temporary Safety Railing – furnish and install temporary OSHA compliant safety railing at the temporary soil nail 
wall between Walls 3 (Building D) and 4 (Building E).  Railing includes angle iron posts and 2 levels of cable rope 
installed into the top of the temporary soil nail wall.  Pricing excludes removal. 

2. The permanent railing exists in the Drill Tech contract.  Originally, 1136 feet of permanent railing were built into 
the contract at a unit price of $66/lf and value of $74,976.  The new plan calls for 556 ft of permanent railing to 
be installed.  Therefore, Drill Tech owes a credit for 580 ft at $66/lf and a value of ($38,280). 

3. A debris catchment fence is a new scope that is added to the project.  The new plans call for 843 ft of debris 
fencing to be installed above Walls 1, 2, 3 and 4.   

a. Mobilization – to install the system, a drill rig, tooling, and materials have to be prepared and shipped to 
the jobsite.  The system is installed by Drill Tech’s rockfall mitigation company, APEX, a wholly owned 
subsidiary.  The mobilization covers the cost to get all equipment to the site and covers the 
transportation costs for the specialty skill set crew members that will install the system.  This 
mobilization cost does not overlap with the shoring scope mobilization. 

b. The standard debris catchment fence is to be modified to be OSHA compliant.  Anchor posts are to be 
installed at 10‐foot spacing rather than the standard 20‐foot spacing.  Holes will be cut into the anchor 
posts to allow a new rope cable to be installed, tensioned, and secured at the correct height.  The debris 
catchment fence manufacturer, Geobrugg, has approved of this modification to their product. 

4. Transition Gate Points – it is assumed that some sort of safety feature will be needed at locations where a 
transition occurs from one fence/railing type to another.  At the top of the permanent shoring wall for Building 

6/1/20 Update Drill Tech
Breakdown and Pricing

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



2

D, Wall 3, the permanent railing system transitions to the debris catchment fence.  This occurs along Wall 4 as 
well.  At the transition point, some sort of safety element should be installed.  The permanent railing offers fall 
protection whereas the debris catchment fence provides fall protection when a person ties off properly to 
it.  This transition occurs in 2 locations.  There are also 2 locations above the temporary soil nail wall where the 
debris catchment fence transitions to the temporary safety railing.  Therefore we have 4 transition points.  There 
is no design or specifications for this new item.  We have proposed a plug number of $2,500 each to cover 
installation of this new item in each of the 4 locations. 

 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
Darin 
 

 
Darin Gossett, P.E. 
Drill Tech Drilling & Shoring, Inc. 
W  (925) 978-2060 
F   (925) 978-2063 
C   (925) 766-2220 
darin@drilltechdrilling.com 

 
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-
mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be 
secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any 
errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification is required please request a hard-copy version. Drill Tech Drilling & 
Shoring, Inc. 2200 Wymore Way, Antioch, CA 94509 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



Pricing Updated per 6/1/20 Email from Drill Tech

Drilltech shall be responsible for portion of LD's for
which they have impacted.

Contract work to be included under the CCIP.  Design work to
comply with contract design insurance requirements.

traffic control for subcontractor work
is included in this change order.

Plans need to be included by Drill Tech.  Permit to be submitted and paid by others, but full
compliance with submittals requirements is included in this change order. 

-     Work in accordance with Drawings issued by KPFF dated 11/8/2019

San Mateo CountyCordilleras Project

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



Retention of 10% to be held on all contract work in accordance with Skanska contract with County.

General note:  All payment terms shall be modified to reflect owner contract and CA law.  Drill Tech invoice will be included
in monthly billing to owner should it be submitted by the 15th of each month.  Drill Tech will be paid within 10 days of
receiving payment from the owner. Drill Tech will be responsible for payment to APEX. 

ten (10)

To be paid through billing cycle.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



OH&P to be in accordance with Drill
Tech Subcontract.

OH&P to be in accordance with Drill
Tech Subcontract.

Insurance to be in CCIP under DrillTech's coverage.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



Drawing Title:

45 FREMONT STREET

28

TH

 FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

O: 415.989.1004

www.kpff.com

202 Green Street

San Francisco, California 94111

T: 415.243.4170

F: 415.243.4176

N

O

T

 

F

O

R

C

O

N

S

T

R

U

C

T

I

O

N

Checked by:Project No.:

©  2018 The Cannon Corporation

©
 
 
2
0
1
7
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n

A
l
l
 
r
i
g
h
t
s
 
r
e
s
e
r
v
e
d
.
 
N

o
 
p
a
r
t
 
o
f
 
t
h
i
s
 
d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
m

a
y

b
e
 
r
e
p
r
o
d
u
c
e
d
 
o
r
 
u
t
i
l
i
z
e
d
 
i
n
 
a
n
y
 
f
o
r
m

,
 
w

i
t
h
o
u
t
 
p
r
i
o
r

w
r
i
t
t
e
n
 
a
u
t
h
o
r
i
z
a
t
i
o
n
 
b
y
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n
.

No. Description Date

50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

20% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

50% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

County of San Mateo

PDU

Cordilleras Health

System Replacement

Project

005318.00

14 JUNE 2019

19 JULY 2019

11 OCT  2019

08 NOV 2019

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



Key Plan

Drawing Title:

N

45 FREMONT STREET

28

TH

 FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

O: 415.989.1004

www.kpff.com

202 Green Street

San Francisco, California 94111

T: 415.243.4170

F: 415.243.4176

N

O

T

 

F

O

R

C

O

N

S

T

R

U

C

T

I

O

N

Checked by:Project No.:

©  2018 The Cannon Corporation

©
 
 
2
0
1
7
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n

A
l
l
 
r
i
g
h
t
s
 
r
e
s
e
r
v
e
d
.
 
N

o
 
p
a
r
t
 
o
f
 
t
h
i
s
 
d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
m

a
y

b
e
 
r
e
p
r
o
d
u
c
e
d
 
o
r
 
u
t
i
l
i
z
e
d
 
i
n
 
a
n
y
 
f
o
r
m

,
 
w

i
t
h
o
u
t
 
p
r
i
o
r

w
r
i
t
t
e
n
 
a
u
t
h
o
r
i
z
a
t
i
o
n
 
b
y
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n
.

No. Description Date

50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

20% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

50% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

County of San Mateo

PDU

Cordilleras Health

System Replacement

Project

005318.00

14 JUNE 2019

19 JULY 2019

11 OCT  2019

08 NOV 2019

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



Key Plan

Drawing Title:

N

45 FREMONT STREET

28

TH

 FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

O: 415.989.1004

www.kpff.com

202 Green Street

San Francisco, California 94111

T: 415.243.4170

F: 415.243.4176

N

O

T

 

F

O

R

C

O

N

S

T

R

U

C

T

I

O

N

Checked by:Project No.:

©  2018 The Cannon Corporation

©
 
 
2
0
1
7
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n

A
l
l
 
r
i
g
h
t
s
 
r
e
s
e
r
v
e
d
.
 
N

o
 
p
a
r
t
 
o
f
 
t
h
i
s
 
d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
m

a
y

b
e
 
r
e
p
r
o
d
u
c
e
d
 
o
r
 
u
t
i
l
i
z
e
d
 
i
n
 
a
n
y
 
f
o
r
m

,
 
w

i
t
h
o
u
t
 
p
r
i
o
r

w
r
i
t
t
e
n
 
a
u
t
h
o
r
i
z
a
t
i
o
n
 
b
y
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n
.

No. Description Date

50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

20% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

50% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

County of San Mateo

PDU

Cordilleras Health

System Replacement

Project

005318.00

14 JUNE 2019

19 JULY 2019

11 OCT  2019

08 NOV 2019

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



Key Plan

Drawing Title:

N

45 FREMONT STREET

28

TH

 FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

O: 415.989.1004

www.kpff.com

202 Green Street

San Francisco, California 94111

T: 415.243.4170

F: 415.243.4176

N

O

T

 

F

O

R

C

O

N

S

T

R

U

C

T

I

O

N

Checked by:Project No.:

©  2018 The Cannon Corporation

©
 
 
2
0
1
7
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n

A
l
l
 
r
i
g
h
t
s
 
r
e
s
e
r
v
e
d
.
 
N

o
 
p
a
r
t
 
o
f
 
t
h
i
s
 
d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
m

a
y

b
e
 
r
e
p
r
o
d
u
c
e
d
 
o
r
 
u
t
i
l
i
z
e
d
 
i
n
 
a
n
y
 
f
o
r
m

,
 
w

i
t
h
o
u
t
 
p
r
i
o
r

w
r
i
t
t
e
n
 
a
u
t
h
o
r
i
z
a
t
i
o
n
 
b
y
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n
.

No. Description Date

50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

20% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

50% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

County of San Mateo

PDU

Cordilleras Health

System Replacement

Project

005318.00

14 JUNE 2019

19 JULY 2019

11 OCT  2019

08 NOV 2019

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



Key Plan

Drawing Title:

N

45 FREMONT STREET

28

TH

 FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

O: 415.989.1004

www.kpff.com

202 Green Street

San Francisco, California 94111

T: 415.243.4170

F: 415.243.4176

N

O

T

 

F

O

R

C

O

N

S

T

R

U

C

T

I

O

N

Checked by:Project No.:

©  2018 The Cannon Corporation

©
 
 
2
0
1
7
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n

A
l
l
 
r
i
g
h
t
s
 
r
e
s
e
r
v
e
d
.
 
N

o
 
p
a
r
t
 
o
f
 
t
h
i
s
 
d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
m

a
y

b
e
 
r
e
p
r
o
d
u
c
e
d
 
o
r
 
u
t
i
l
i
z
e
d
 
i
n
 
a
n
y
 
f
o
r
m

,
 
w

i
t
h
o
u
t
 
p
r
i
o
r

w
r
i
t
t
e
n
 
a
u
t
h
o
r
i
z
a
t
i
o
n
 
b
y
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n
.

No. Description Date

50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

20% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

50% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

County of San Mateo

PDU

Cordilleras Health

System Replacement

Project

005318.00

14 JUNE 2019

19 JULY 2019

11 OCT  2019

08 NOV 2019

M

A

T

C

H

L

I
N

E

 
S

T

A

:

 
1

2

+

0

0

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



Key Plan

Drawing Title:

N

45 FREMONT STREET

28

TH

 FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

O: 415.989.1004

www.kpff.com

202 Green Street

San Francisco, California 94111

T: 415.243.4170

F: 415.243.4176

N

O

T

 

F

O

R

C

O

N

S

T

R

U

C

T

I

O

N

Checked by:Project No.:

©  2018 The Cannon Corporation

©
 
 
2
0
1
7
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n

A
l
l
 
r
i
g
h
t
s
 
r
e
s
e
r
v
e
d
.
 
N

o
 
p
a
r
t
 
o
f
 
t
h
i
s
 
d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
m

a
y

b
e
 
r
e
p
r
o
d
u
c
e
d
 
o
r
 
u
t
i
l
i
z
e
d
 
i
n
 
a
n
y
 
f
o
r
m

,
 
w

i
t
h
o
u
t
 
p
r
i
o
r

w
r
i
t
t
e
n
 
a
u
t
h
o
r
i
z
a
t
i
o
n
 
b
y
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n
.

No. Description Date

50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

20% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

50% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

County of San Mateo

PDU

Cordilleras Health

System Replacement

Project

005318.00

14 JUNE 2019

19 JULY 2019

11 OCT  2019

08 NOV 2019

M

A

T

C

H

L

I
N

E

 
S

T

A

:
 
1

2

+

0

0

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



Key Plan

Drawing Title:

N

45 FREMONT STREET

28

TH

 FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

O: 415.989.1004

www.kpff.com

202 Green Street

San Francisco, California 94111

T: 415.243.4170

F: 415.243.4176

N

O

T

 

F

O

R

C

O

N

S

T

R

U

C

T

I

O

N

Checked by:Project No.:

©  2018 The Cannon Corporation

©
 
 
2
0
1
7
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n

A
l
l
 
r
i
g
h
t
s
 
r
e
s
e
r
v
e
d
.
 
N

o
 
p
a
r
t
 
o
f
 
t
h
i
s
 
d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
m

a
y

b
e
 
r
e
p
r
o
d
u
c
e
d
 
o
r
 
u
t
i
l
i
z
e
d
 
i
n
 
a
n
y
 
f
o
r
m

,
 
w

i
t
h
o
u
t
 
p
r
i
o
r

w
r
i
t
t
e
n
 
a
u
t
h
o
r
i
z
a
t
i
o
n
 
b
y
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n
.

No. Description Date

50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

100% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

20% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

50% CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENT

County of San Mateo

PDU

Cordilleras Health

System Replacement

Project

005318.00

14 JUNE 2019

19 JULY 2019

11 OCT  2019

08 NOV 2019

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



Drawing Title:

A

B

C

D

KEY PLAN

E

N

45 FREMONT STREET

28

TH

 FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

O: 415.989.1004

www.kpff.com

202 Green Street

San Francisco, California 94111

T: 415.243.4170

F: 415.243.4176

N

O

T

 

F

O

R

C

O

N

S

T

R

U

C

T

I

O

N

Checked by:Project No.:

©  2018 The Cannon Corporation

©
 
 
2
0
1
7
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n

A
l
l
 
r
i
g
h
t
s
 
r
e
s
e
r
v
e
d
.
 
N

o
 
p
a
r
t
 
o
f
 
t
h
i
s
 
d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
m

a
y

b
e
 
r
e
p
r
o
d
u
c
e
d
 
o
r
 
u
t
i
l
i
z
e
d
 
i
n
 
a
n
y
 
f
o
r
m

,
 
w

i
t
h
o
u
t
 
p
r
i
o
r

w
r
i
t
t
e
n
 
a
u
t
h
o
r
i
z
a
t
i
o
n
 
b
y
 
T

h
e
 
C

a
n
n
o
n
 
C

o
r
p
o
r
a
t
i
o
n
.

No. Description Date

- 50% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 

County of San Mateo

PDU

Cordilleras Health

System Replacement

Project

005318.00

14 JUNE 2019 

V:\2018\1800050 Cordilleras Mental Health Facility\9autocad\CDPRSOILNAILWALL.dwg, 6/26/2019 3:12:17 PM

Drill Tech Contract Bid Document
(Front page only included to document
base detail.)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744



Skanska USA
1 California Street
Suite 1400
San Francisco, California 94111
Phone: (510) 285-1800
Fax: (510) 285-1801

Project: 4318012 - Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project
200 Edmonds Road

Redwood City, California 94062

Fall Protection and Catchment Fence at Soil Nail Wall
TO: JT Hsu (CannonDesign)

 
FROM: Lindsay Corotis (Skanska USA Building Inc.

(CA-San F)
1 California Street Suite 1400
San Francisco, California 94111

DATE INITIATED: 05/27/2020 STATUS: Open

LOCATION: DUE DATE: 06/03/2020

COST CODE: REFERENCE:

COST IMPACT: Yes (Unknown) SCHEDULE IMPACT: No

DRAWING NUMBER: C0901 - C0907 Soil Nail Wall Plans Dated
11/28/19. 50% CD's

SPEC SECTION:

SUBCONTRACTOR RFI #:   
LINKED DRAWINGS:

RECEIVED FROM:

COPIES TO:
Scott Gurley (SMCPDU (San Mateo County Project Develo), Steven Moreland (KPFF)

Question from Lindsay Corotis (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Fran) at 05:55 PM on 05/27/2020
In accordance with the meeting on 5/20/20 the location of the fall protection fence and catchment fence have been modified from the Basis of
Design Documents C0901-C0907 dated 11/8/20 as issued for the 50% CD's.  Are we too proceed with the fence types per the attached notes
dated 5/20/20 on the attached document.  
Attachments:
Catchment and Rail Location Discussion.pdf

Awaiting an Official Response

 
All Replies: 

BY DATE COPIES TO
 

Skanska USA Page 1 of 1 Printed On: 06/02/2020 02:55 PM

 
  

RFI #P1
DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20200528005525_production_2363697551.pdf?sig=5afd8f83b6d437f3de4a90e7f3e47a037cda9940bd98a06361dadad8fb2862fa


5/20/20:
Proceed with a
Fall Protection
Fence Here

5/20/20: Proceed with Catchment
Fence Along this section until the wall
comes to the road. 

5/20/20: Proceed with Fall
Protection Fence Only where
wall is parallel to the road.

5/20/20: Proceed with most cost
effective solution at this
location.

Civil Drawings do
not call out any type
of rail here.

Civil Drawings call for
safety rail only here.   

Civil Drawings call
for safety rail only
here.   

Civil Drawings call for safety rail only. 
Drill Tech is recommending catchment as
it is such a short section it would be better
to keep it consistent here that to have a
transition. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 48F15A0B-AB0C-4559-9463-194B0D06B873DocuSign Envelope ID: 76D17292-CCC3-44DF-80A4-901699EDC744


		2020-06-18T14:58:30-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




