






 
Project Development Unit 

555 County Center Floor 2 

Redwood City, CA 94063 
www.smcgov.org 

PC015-Skanska Cost Proposal 057.1   

Tier 4 Generator 
PC015 - R075975 

  

Owner:                 Date: October 19, 2021 

County Manager’s Office  Issued by:  Scott Gurley 
555 County Center Floor 2   
Redwood City, CA 94063 

  

SCOPE of WORK: PC015 -Skanska –Tier 4 Generator per BAAQMD               Ref:  

  

DISPOSITION: 

   � Approved 

   �      Revise and Resubmit 

   � Returned 

   � Rejected 

 
The PDU has reviewed the Skanska Cost Proposal 057.1 for upgraded tier 4 generator material per BAAQMD and 
approves full and final amount of $623,186.04 for all material as described herein. The magnitude of this cost proposal 
will require a county BOS approval prior to executing payment. 
 
 
 
  

ADJUSTMENT: 

 Cost:  � TBD  � Add � Deduct � NA  Schedule: Impact:  � Yes    � No   � TBD  

Owner/County: 

 

  
(signature) (date) 

 

 

  
(printed) 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656

Scott Gurley

19-Oct-2021 | 08:24 PDT



 
October 13, 2021 

 

Via Email Attachment 

San Mateo County Project Development Unit 

555 County Center, Floor 2 
Redwood City, CA 94063 

Attn: Scott Gurley 

 

Re: Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project 

 Phase 2 Construction CP-AR 057R1 

 

Dear Scott, 

 

In follow up to our Notice of Change submitted on March 16, 2021, please find enclosed our cost 

proposal regarding the final agreed scope of work for the Tier 4 emergency generator.  To comply with 

the Bay Area Air Quality Management District emission standards requirements the emergency 

generator had to change from a Tier 2 to Tier 4 level. This proposal includes the furnish only of the Tier 4 

emergency generator and a credit for the originally specified generator included in the GMP.  There are 

11 transfer switches included in the proposal. 

 

This proposal excludes all additional work and potential time impacts related to the generator change 

and will be submitted as a separate cost proposal once Bulletin #13 has been issued and assessed. 

 

In accordance with 01 2600, Contract Modification Procedures, we respectfully request the contract be 

increased by $623,186.04.  Time impact is excluded from this CP while potential impact is analyzed and 

able to be quantified.  Should time impact be determined, Skanska will submit an associated Time 

Impact Analysis as a separate CP. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Caroline Fong 

Senior Project Engineer 

 

cc. Adam Ely, San Mateo PDU 

Sam Lin, San Mateo PDU 

Raki Chaitt, Skanska USA Building Inc. 

James Spadaccia, Skanska USA Building Inc. 

Lindsay Corotis, Skanska USA Building Inc. 

 Brian Stevenson, Skanska USA Building Inc. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



San Mateo County – Project Development Unit 

Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project

COST PROPOSAL (CP)

CORDILLERAS HEALTH SYSTEM REPLACEMENT PROJECT

CP Number: CP-AR-057R1 Date: 10/13/2021

Contract Number: 75975

In Response To:

To:  COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
Attention:  Mr. Scott Gurley Subject Ref. No:

555 County Center Floor 2

Redwood City, CA 94603 (for Project Manager use only)

Telephone (480) 390-8918

From: Skanska USA Building Inc.
Caroline Fong

1 California St STE 1400

San Francisco, CA 94111

Brief description of change(s):

ITEM DESCRIPTION CMR Collins SUB 2 SUB 3 SUB 4 TOTAL

Direct Labor Cost  $                        -   

Direct Material Cost  $  492,835.49  $          492,835.49 

Direct Equipment Cost  $                        -   

Direct Cost of Extra Work  $                -    $  492,835.49  $                -    $                -    $                -    $          492,835.49 

CMR Self-Performing
(Not to exceed 13.75% of Direct Cost 

of Extra Work)

 $                -    $                        -   

Subcontractor’s Overhead &

Profit on Labor, Materials &

Equipment
(Not to exceed 13.75% of Direct Cost

of Extra Work)

 $    67,764.88  $                -    $                -    $                -    $            67,764.88 

SDI (Not to exceed 1.25% of Direct

Cost of Extra work)
 $      6,160.44  $              6,160.44 

CMR Fee (Not to exceed

2.75% of Direct Cost of Extra

Work)

 $    13,552.98  $            13,552.98 

BIT (Not to exceed 4.84% of Direct

Cost of Extra Work + Subcontractor

OH&P + SDI + Fee)

 $    28,087.19  $            28,087.19 

Contingency
(3% of Direct Cost of Extra Work)

 $    14,785.06  $            14,785.06 

GRAND TOTAL  $    62,585.67  $  560,600.37  $                -    $                -    $                -    $          623,186.04 

REQUESTED CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME (DAYS) 

By CMR: Caroline Fong Signature: Date: 10/13/2021

TBD

To comply with the Bay Area Air Quality Management District emission standards requirements the 

emergency generator had to change from a Tier 2 to Tier 4 level. This is for material only of the Tier 

4 emergency generator. This proposal excludes all additional work and potential time impacts 

associated with CCD 007 & RFI 041 that will be submitted separately.

This Cost Proposal is in response to the above-referenced: CCD 007 & RFI 041– Tier 4 Emergency Generator – Material Only

CCD 007 & RFI 041– Tier 4 Emergency Generator – Material 

Only

Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project 

Project Manual for CM at-Risk Services   

March 2018  01 2600 - 1

Contract Modification Procedures

Revision # 1

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656

Scott Gurley

19-Oct-2021 | 08:24 PDT

Sam Lin

26-Oct-2021 | 13:17 PDT

26-Oct-2021 | 14:51 PDT

Adam Ely



Contract:

Authorization Request:

Description:

Element Rate Cost

Direct Cost of Work 492,835.49$                                     

Subcontractor OH&P 13.75% 67,764.88$                                       

SDI 1.25% 6,160.44$                                         

Subtotal Trade Contractor Costs 566,760.81$                                     

Fee 2.75% 13,552.98$                                       

Subtotal 580,313.79$                                     

BIT 4.84% 28,087.19$                                       

Subtotal 608,400.98$                                     

Contingency (3% of TCC) 3.00% 14,785.06$                                       

Subtotal 623,186.04$                                     

Total Not to Exceed 623,186.04$                                     

CCD 007 & RFI 041– Tier 4 Emergency Generator – 

Material Only

Change Order Calculations

Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project

CP-AR-057R1

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



  

 

Skanska USA Building Inc. 

 
 One California Street 

Suite 1400 
San Francisco, CA 94111, United States 
Phone +1 628 895 6302 

 Web www.skanska.com 

 

Notice of Change/Disputed Work 
Page 1 of 2 

 

March 16, 2021 
 
Via Email and FedEx Overnight (Signature Required) 
 
Mr. Scott Gurley  
County of San Mateo 
Project Development Unit 
555 County Center, Floor 2 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
 
Reference:  Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project, Redwood City, CA 

County of San Mateo 
Contract Dated August 23, 2018 (“Owner Contract”) 
Notice of Change/Disputed Work 

  
Dear Mr. Gurley: 
 
This is to notify you that Skanska USA Building, Inc. (“Skanska”) has been provided with, informed 
of, and/or impacted by the below-referenced clarification, determination, action or inaction by 
Owner or Architects/Engineers, Work, third party, and/or other event that exceeds the 
requirements of or does not comply with Contract Documents, or otherwise will result in Skanska 
seeking additional compensation in time or money or damages as applicable (hereinafter referred 
to “Disputed Work”).  
 
Specifically, we are notifying you of the following Disputed Work: Per the RFI 0041 response 
and as discussed at the RFI 0041 follow-up meeting on March 3, 2012 as well as at the OAC 
meeting on March 16, 2021, the Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project must 
comply with the US EPA’s Tier 4 emission requirements per the Bay Area Air Quality 
Management District (BAAQMD) letter that was issued on December 21, 2020.   Providing 
a Tier 4 generator in lieu of the specified Tier 2 Generator is a change to the Contract 
Documents.  Per the March 3, 2021 meeting (notes are attached for reference), the Design 
Team will ultimately need to issue a Bulletin with all design changes associated with this 
updated requirement.  At this time, Skanska understands that the requirement to upgrade 
to a Tier 4 Generator will impact Collins (Electric), Harris (HVAC), Broadway Mechanical 
(Plumbing), Bradley (Concrete), an also has the potential to impact work at the Equipment 
Yard and surrounding hardscape/landscape, including the PV Canopy (By Others). 
Skanska will provide an updated notice of change once the extent of the impact is fully 
understood. 
 
Pursuant to the Owner Contract, including, but not limited to, Article XII of the General Conditions 
and the contract modification procedures, we hereby provide notice of above-referenced Disputed 
Work. Please also see the enclosed preliminary cost proposal for the Disputed Work.  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



 

Notice of Change/Disputed Work 
Page 2 of 2 

This is also to notify you that on March 3, 2021, we will begin the above-referenced additional 
work (Disputed Work), starting with requesting pricing and sizing information from various Tier 4 
Generator Manufacturers, but are expecting to be compensated for it. Until a new generator is 
specified, however, Skanska will not be able to proceed further with this scope of work.  If you do 
not want us to perform this work as an extra to the contract, please immediately notify us before 
we incur additional costs in the preparation for performance of this extra work. If we do not hear 
from you right away, we will proceed on the basis that you agree with our plan to perform this 
work. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions. 
 
Very truly yours, 
SKANSKA USA BUILDING INC. 
 
 
 
Raki Chaitt 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosure(s):  Preliminary Cost Proposal 
 
Copy:  Sam Lin, County of San Mateo 
 Adam Ely, County of San Mateo 
 Lindsay Corotis, Skanska USA Building Inc.  
 James Spadaccia, Skanska USA Building Inc. 
 Sihaya Clifford, Skanska USA Building Inc. 
 
    
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



1

Chaitt, Raki

From: Chaitt, Raki

Sent: Wednesday, March 3, 2021 5:01 PM

To: 'John Bangert'; 'Scott Gurley'; Dominic Daughtrey; Hsu, JT; Lang, Amber; Fong, Caroline; Spadaccia, James

Cc: Petersen, Don; Godoy, Johana; Chew, Chris

Subject: RE: Cordilleras -  RFI 41 Generator Emission Review

Attachments: 0041.Emergency Generator Emission Change.pdf; Tier 4 System (002).pdf; Exhaust Skid Pics.pdf

Hi All, 

 

Thanks for the call today.  Attached is RFI 41 and the preliminary example Tier 4 genset documents we reviewed during the meeting. 

 

Here are bullet points from our discussion: 

- John (Collins) is reaching out to various Tier 4 genset manufacturers for pricing/sizing information.  Also reviewing feasibility for using two smaller 

models together instead of a larger model so not to exceed the 1000bhp threshold that triggers the Tier 4 requirement. 

- Scott (PDU) will contact the various AHJs to determine if this new BAAQMD requirement can be waived or is N/A for the project, but confirmed that the 

team shall continue to develop the design for Tier 4 in parallel.  Once path forward is confirmed, Bulletin will be issued for scope changes. 

- Raki (Skanska) will submit a notification to PDU regarding potential impact for this RFI and continue to coordinate with Collins/Cannon for possible 

solutions. 

- Amber/JT (Cannon) will also continue to research/develop design updates for Tier 4. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Raki Chaitt, LEED AP BD+C 

Project Manager  

Skanska USA Building, Inc. 

  

1 California Street 
Suite 1400 
San Francisco, CA 94111, United States 
  
Mobile                    +1 347 346 3739 
  
Skanska USA 
usa.skanska.com 
Connect With Us:    Blog | Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram | YouTube 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



2

-----Original Appointment----- 

From: Chaitt, Raki  

Sent: Tuesday, March 2, 2021 4:48 PM 

To: Chaitt, Raki; John Bangert; Scott Gurley; Dominic Daughtrey; Hsu, JT; Lang, Amber; Fong, Caroline; Spadaccia, James 

Subject: Cordilleras - RFI 41 Generator Emission Review 

When: Wednesday, March 3, 2021 2:00 PM-3:00 PM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada). 

Where: Webex 

 

Agenda: 

Discuss impact of attached RFI 41 on the Cordilleras Project 

 

Please forward invite to others who may need to join. 

  
-- Do not delete or change any of the following text. --  

  

When it's time, join your Webex meeting here. 

  
 

Join meeting 

 

  

More ways to join:  

  

Join from the meeting link  

https://skanska.webex.com/skanska/j.php?MTID=md62b6729c547c165f534979499d5a3b2

  
 

Join by meeting number  

Meeting number (access code): 185 656 2394

Meeting password: BtCxiZGA323   

  
Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only)   
+1-415-655-0001,,1856562394## US Toll   
 
Join by phone   
+1-415-655-0001 US Toll   

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



 

Project Development Unit 

555 County Center Floor 2 

Redwood City, CA 94063 
www.smcgov.org 

Construction Change Directive (CCD) No. 007 – Generator  
PC015 Cordilleras (01 2600 1.03.D) 

  

Owner: Entity: Skanska Date: May 25, 2021 

County Manager’s Office 1 California Street.  
Project Development Unit  Issued by:  Scott Gurley 

555 County Center Suite 1400  
Redwood City, CA 94063 San Francisco, CA 94111  

  

SCOPE of WORK: Generator Design Ref:  

  

DIRECTION:  

 � Proceed with Work on the mutually agreed lump sum Adjustment (cost and time) stated below. 

 � Proceed with Work while negotiating a firm price. Keep force account records until price is established. 

 � Proceed with Work on a cost reimbursable (force account) basis. Not to exceed $ ________________ 

 � Proceed with Work and respond to Narrative below, in ten days, per Specification Section 012600 1.02.C.5. 

  

NARRATIVE:  

Skanska is hereby directed to provide a Kohler generator, including custom enclosure shop drawings, coordination 
time, furnish, and delivery of the generator and associated enclosure to meet BAAQMD Tier 4  requirements and 
acoustical requirements within the contract documents. ROM NTE is set at $738,000.00 (not including base contract 
credits). The generator  and associated enclosure is to be coordinated with Cannon Design for any modifications to 
adjacent areas around generator and/or connection modifications where generator interfaces with any other scope of 
work, however the desire is to contain the generator and associated enclosure to the area as noted within the contract 
documents Generator Design is to meet the BAAQMD Tier 4 requirements for full project back up capacity for 72 hours 
as noted in current contract document. Kohler has been identified by the team, after review with other manufacturers 
as the most suitable manufacturer for this modified custom generator approach. A final Change Order Request is to be 
submitted by CMAR with final pricing including credits for initial generator scope for review and approval by PDU and 
BOS.  

ADJUSTMENT:  

Cost: � TBD � Add � Deduct $ ______________ Schedule Impact: � TBD � _____ calendar days 

  

When signed by the County, this Change Directive becomes effective immediately, and the Design Build Entity shall proceed as Directed above.  Payment for the Work shall not be requested or 
processed until a corresponding Change Order is fully executed.  Disputed Work shall be addressed under Contract Dispute clauses. 

PDU PM/CM Recommendation: CMAR  

    
(signature) (date) (signature) (date)  

Owner/County Authorization:   
 (printed)  

  
(signature) (date) 

  
(printed) 

0See Narrative

DocuSign Envelope ID: 723F456A-1F08-4A0D-B986-B9DA96719044

25-May-2021 | 09:17 PDT

Scott Gurley

james.spadaccia@skanska.com

James Spadaccia

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



�����������

��	�
��
�����������

����������

������������
��	�
��
����������

��
������������� ����

��!����������� ����

"#$%&'()*�+������ �	
�,�

�����-��
����.���/�0�1
���/������
2���

����3,/
�,��0
�,

0�,4

,�	��.��	�
��
��������5�

67&#8&9':*;&9&#<($#*67=>>=$9*?@<98&
AB) C


����D������E?<99$9F&>=89G

��
���D��
�.�EHI?"FJ*EH<9*I<(&$*?$K9(:
"#$%&'(*F&L&M$N7&9(*J9=(GG
�

OPBI) 	�����
1����	��4�EHQ<9>Q<*JHR*SK=MT=98*U9'V
E?RWH<9*OG

��	�
��
�����������������������

������������
��	�
��
����������

FRA6*UXUAURA6F) ��Y��Y���� HARAJH) 	

��,�
���+Y��Y��

ZB?RAUBX) FJ6*FRA6) ��Y��Y����

JP;6X?[ -�\� P6O6P6X?6) ]��̂ _C�̀������C���,�����a��a��� �]�	b

C����/�����
���
��C����
�]��� �1�3�\����

D������������
���c��
��
�������]����

-
���1
4��

?BHA*UI"R?A) d��������
4�� H?e6FJZ6*UI"R?A)d��������
4��

FPRfUX;*XJIS6P) H"6?*H6?AUBX) �5+��+� �3�\����D������
������

P6?6Ug6F*OPBI)
h
���]��\����E?$MM=9>*6M&'(#='<M*?$7N<9:i
U9'V*E?RGG

P6H"BXHUSZ6
?BXAPR?ABP)

�	


����3
�������
�	
/1��.��j��a��	��

HJS?BXAPR?ABP*POU*k +

POU*?RA6;BP[ 3!�����\�
�����
�������	
�,���
� POU*FUH?U"ZUX6 3
�������


?B"U6H*AB)

l�����]���EHQ<9>Q<*JHR*SK=MT=98*U9'V*E?RWH<9*O#<9'G��0����	������EHQ<9>Q<*JHR*SK=MT=98*U9'V*E?RWH<9*O#<9'G��	�����
1����	��4�EHQ<9>Q<*JHR

SK=MT=98*U9'V*E?RWH<9*O#<9'G������.��	
���
�,�EHQ<9>Q<*JHR*SK=MT=98*U9'V*E?RWH<9*O#<9'G��C
/�����C��\����.�EHI?"FJ*EH<9*I<(&$*?$K9(:

"#$%&'(*F&L&M$G��	��

�����
�\�EHQ<9>Q<*JHR*SK=MT=98*U9'V*E?RWH<9*O#<9'G��C


����D������E?<99$9F&>=89G��h
�����D
,
.�EHQ<9>Q<*JHR

SK=MT=98*U9'V*E?RWH<9*O#<9'G����
���D��
�.�EHI?"FJ*EH<9*I<(&$*?$K9(:*"#$%&'(*F&L&M$G��m���
���-��/�
���EHQ<9>Q<*JHR*SK=MT=98*U9'V*E?RWH<9

O#<9'G��hb�-���E?<99$9F&>=89G��C
�����������EHQ<9>Q<*JHR*SK=MT=98*U9'V*E?RWH<9*O#<9'G��_�����
��/����EHQ<9>Q<*JHR*SK=MT=98*U9'V*E?RWH<9

O#<9'G��h�/����1�,������EHQ<9>Q<*JHR*SK=MT=98*U9'V*E?RWH<9*O#<9'G��h��
n�l���3��
��n��\�EHQ<9>Q<*JHR*SK=MT=98*U9'V*E?RWH<9*O#<9'G

oK&>(=$9*p#$7*?@#=>($N@&#*?@&q*EHQ<9>Q<*JHR*SK=MT=98*U9'V*E?RWH<9*O#<9G*<(*rs)rt*RI*$9*ruvrwvurux

	


����3
������������y�,���
��������
/�����]�.����������̂��
��.�_���\�/����C���������]��̂ _C��������\�������

�\������
�������,�
y��������n����
�
���1
4���4�

����,��
�/�����a�a�3��z��b�������/����
�������,��,�a�b���
������4��������,�
��C���������������,��11
�����
���.���4���,�
1���1��/��
�11
�����
���,��/�,��
/1
����������h����������������
����y��a
b���1�
2�������/������c������\�����
4������,�,���\�����/��
���y��4���������
����y������\���n.�]��̂ _C��
�,����/��������1�
2�����/1���a

R((<'@7&9(>)
0�j���+� �3/��\���.�D������
��3/����
��	���\�a1,�

Bpp='=<M*P&>N$9>&)�F$M$#&>�;<#'=<�E?<99$9F&>=89G�{|}~���|���������{������|�{��{��������������������������
�/n���̀��\Y	���
�C���\�����Y�5Y��
]���,�
����Y��Y�����]�.����������̂��
��.�_���\�/����C��������
�������,�������
��4����]��̂ _C�����̂��
��.�b�������������,�1�
1
�����	


����3
������

y�������
�����4
�4������������
�����,������,��\����������\������
�����,���
��
/1
.�4�������3�����b�������/����
����c����/����a
b�
�\�������\������
������
���/��\���.�����
�
.��]��̂ _C�����\�,������/����
����c����/��������C���/n�������a�������,������,�����������4��

���
.�,����
������������	�
��
�����4�
,���������,�����
���\��


��\�n
���
�����4����������,�����\��,�/��,��
��\������
��a��b����1�
/1��,�]��̂ _C��

��������������/����
������,��,���
��
��\����/��\���.�����\������
�����
/�1��y�
��
.�b�������
�b������
�y�
�����
�,����
��
/n��������,,�,��/����
�
��
/��,,�,�\������
��a�

R((<'@7&9(>)
�

�
RMM*P&NM=&>)�

����������� ��\����
��� ������,�������Y��Y��������������_�

�
��

POU*krrwx

DocuSign Envelope ID: 723F456A-1F08-4A0D-B986-B9DA96719044DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



������������	�
�����
�������
�������
����������������������������������������� ������!"��"#�#�

$%&'(&)(&&)*&(+,-(&).*,/)0'--,-1&(23-4

 ����5	�����

)

)

������������	���������
���6������������67�������8��9��������#"#�"#�#�

:/;&*)<'-3=0'--,-1&(23->)?@=@A=@B
C'(&D),-)B@=@B=@?@?)C'E):*&'):2*)FG'%2HE)I'-'3&/&-H)12(H*2JH)%&HH&*>)D2(JG((2,-)K2HL)C::FI1):2*)FG'%2HE)M&JL-2J2'->)'-D)+&,+%&)2-)0,%%2-()N%&JH*2J
,O&*)HL&)%'(H)HK,)K&&P(>)2H)2(),G*)G-D&*(H'-D2-3)HL'H)HL&)3&-&*'H,*)-&&D()H,)J,/+%E)K2HL)QR)N$:S()M2&*)T)&/2((2,-)*&UG2*&/&-H(4
ML,G3L)HL2()3&-&*'H,*)2().,*)&/&*3&-JE)G(&),-%E>)C::FI1)JL'-3&D)HL&)&/2((2,-)*&UG2*&/&-H()2-)1&J&/;&*)@?@?4))V&)G-D&*(H'-D)HL&)J'G(&)K'(
%2P&%E)DG&)H,)HL&)*&J&-H)0'%2.,*-2')K2%D).2*&()'-D)*&(G%H2-3)*,%%2-3);%'JP,GH(>)KL2JL)J'G(&D)')LG3&)D&/'-D).,*)3&-&*'H,*(4))ML2()+*,/+H&D)C::FI1)H,
2-J*&'(&)HL&)&/2((2,-)(H'-D'*D().,*)%'*3&*)&/&*3&-JE)G(&)3&-&*'H,*().*,/)+*&O2,G(%E)M2&*)@)H,)M2&*)T)%&O&%>)2-),*D&*)H,)J,/;'H)HL&)'DD&D)&/2((2,-).*,/
'DD&D)3&-&*'H,*(4)

 ����5	�����

)

)

WX � YZ �[�\Z
�Y[

]

RP'-(P')QR: $'3&)@),.)@ $*2-H&D)̂-_)?̀=@̀=@?@B)?a_@?):I

]
]]

�b\�c��8�

DocuSign Envelope ID: 723F456A-1F08-4A0D-B986-B9DA96719044DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



Respond by:

SKANSKA USA BUILDING INC
2800 N. CENTRAL AVENUE
SUITE 1000

(480) 212-2124

6761 Sierra Court, Suite D
Dublin, CA 94568

(925) 248-2572

Raki Chaitt

Issued: 02/02/21
02/16/21

CORDILLERAS HEALTH SY-617  (219001)

CE-RFI  3

Email

Yes

Yes

Collins Electrical Company, Inc.

www.collinselectric.com

Phone: 
Fax: 

RFI Number:

Our Project Name (Number):

Subject: EMERGENCY GENERATOR EMISSION CHANGE

Phone: Fax:

Attention:

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

PHOENIX, AZ 85004

Potential Cost Impact:

Potential Schedule Impact:

Specification Section: 263213

Reference: Emergency Generator Emissions Change

Sent via:

External ID: BAAQMD 12.21.2021 letter

We are requesting information on the following:

Printed by JOB as of 02/02/21 12:36PM Page 1

(925) 392-0134

We just received the attached Bay Area Air Quality Management District  (BAAQMD) letter stating that all generators rated over 1000 
break horsepower will require additional emission controls equipment.  The letter was issued on December 21, 2020 and stated the 
requirement change would be retroactive starting January 1st 2020.  Please have the design team and owner review and determine what 
project impact this will have on cost when ordering the 1250 KW unit.  See the attached BAAQMD December 21, 2020 letter and 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 723F456A-1F08-4A0D-B986-B9DA96719044DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: 723F456A-1F08-4A0D-B986-B9DA96719044DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: 723F456A-1F08-4A0D-B986-B9DA96719044DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



��������� ����	
	��
��	������	
	����

�

��������
���

��
����������
����������  �� !"��!��#$%�&'(���)�*!+�*�����),&$-���.�/'*�#'���01�       02�-�$
#*�3�
14 ���

56789:;<8=8>;?;<@AB<8C@<<@A:D;

EFGHIIJKLGMHKNLGMHOEFGHIIPQMGRQMGOSTUV
WXHKYZ[\Z[][\K̂_̀\Kab

9B7KcSTIIKdeXfghKNSiQjeXfghPQUSjTkOTXjV

lm7KcnGoGSSHGJKpGUgQKNqGUgQOQnGoGSSHGPQMGRQMGOSTUVrKsXHRFJKtTRjKNFIXHRFPEuvvwvxyczdvOEwbVrKtQeJKps

NqFQePEuvvwvxyczdvOEwbVrKWTRjJKEGXTfHRgKNEGXTfHRgOWTRjPQMGRQMGOSTUV

{|}~�����~�����������������������������������������������{�������}��������������������������������������������������

�����������������������������������������������������������������������

� ¡¢£¤¥¦
¡
§¡̈©ª«¬¡­ª£®¡̄«¤°¡±¤²² ³́µ
¡
¶̈©·¡ª«©¡̧́²²¡¹ª ̧³º¡¤³¡»̈©¡¼̈¤²©«¡£¤««©́½¤³¬©³£©¦¡­¾»¡ ³¡»̈©¡°©ª³̧°©¡̈ª¿©¡°¤«©¡£²ª« »·¡¤³¡»̈©¡ÀÁÂ¡¡¼̈¤²©«Ã́
ÀÁ¡½«¤£©́ ¡́ ́¡»¤¡ ³£²¾¬©¡»̈©¡́£̈©°ª̧£¡¬«ª¹ ³º́¡ª́¡¹©²²¡ª́¡»¤¡̄¾«³ ́̈¡Ä¡¬©² ¿©«¡»̈©¡º©³©«ª»¤«Â¡¡§̄¡ª³·»̈ ³º¡£̈ª³º©́
¬¾« ³º¡¬©́ º³¡¬©¿©²¤½°©³»¦¡»̈©¡ÀÁ¡£¤́»¡£ª³¡­©¡«©£¤³£ ²©¬¡¿ ª¡±̈ª³º©¡Á«¬©«Â¡¡¶̈ ́¡ ́¡ª¡­ »¡¬ Å©«©³»¡»̈ª³¡¹̈ª»¡¹©
¹©«©¡½²ª³³ ³º¡̄¤«¡»̈©¡±±ÆÂ¡¡Ç¤¾²¬¡ »¡­©¡½¤́  ́­²©¡»¤¡ ́́¾©¡ª¡±±Æ¡¹ »̈¡¬ «©£̧¤³¡»¤¡½«¤£©©¬¡¹ »̈¡ ́́¾ ³º¡ª¡ÀÁ¡»¤
¼̈¤²©«¡̄¤«¡¬«ª¹ ³º́¦¡¬©́ º³¡£¤¤«¬ ³ª̧¤³¦¡̄¾«³ ́̈¦¡ª³¬¡¬©² ¿©«·¡¤̄¡»̈©¡£¾́»¤°¡̧©«¡È¡º©³©«ª»¤«É¡¡§»¡ª½½©ª«́¡»̈ª»
»̈©·¡¹ ²²¡³¤»¡ªº«©©¡»¤¡ª¡ÀÁ¡¤³²·¡̄¤«¡¬«ª¹ ³º́Ê¬©́ º³¡£¤¤«¬ ³ª̧¤³¡Ë Â©Â¡½«©Ì£¤³¡½¤«̧¤³ÍÂ
¡
¶̈©¡£¾««©³»¡ÎÁÏ¡¹¤¾²¬¡­©¡ÐÑÒÓ¦ÔÔÔÂÔÔ¡̄¤«¡»̈ª»¡©³̧«©¡́£¤½©Â¡§¬©ª²²·¡»̈©¡¬©́ º³¡¬©¿©²¤½°©³»¡¹ ²²¡̈ª½½©³¡̄ª «²·
Õ¾ £®²·¡ªÖ©«¡»̈©¡±±Æ¡ ́¡ ́́¾©¬¡ª³¬¡¹©¡£ª³¡×³ª² Ø©¡»̈©¡́̈¤½¡¬«ª¹ ³º́¡ª³¬¡º©»¡¤¾«¡́½¤»¡ ³¡»̈©¡̄ª­« £ª̧¤³¡Õ¾©¾©
­©̄¤«©¡ª³·¡̄¾«»̈©«¡ ³£«©ª́©́¡»¤¡°ª»©« ª²¡£¤́»́¡¤«¡²©ª¬¡̧°©́¡£ª³¡¤££¾«Â
¡
¶̈ª³®́¡ª³¬¡²©»¡°©¡®³¤¹¡ ̄¡·¤¾¡̈ª¿©¡ª³·¡Õ¾©́ ¤̧³́¦
¡
Ù����{������ÚÛÛÜ�|Ý�ÞÜß{
À«¤à©£»¡Ïª³ªº©«¡
¢®ª³́®ª¡á¢â¡ã¾ ²¬ ³º¦¡§³£Â
¡
�	ä����
�å��	������

�����	�,��

��å	-��å����
æ	ä 	ç,���æ	)å����	������

	

�
è���																				é�	�,ê	�,�	�ê�ç

	

ëìíîïìíðñëò

�������å�����
�

ä
åå���	$���	)��				1�
0	ó	-���è

�	ó	'ô�����	ó	&�å���õå	ó	õå���0���	ó	#
�'�è�

¡

ö����¡�́¾¦¡÷¶¡øà̈́¾ù±âúúÁúÆû¢§üúÂ±ÁÏý¡¡
�����¡¶̈¾«́¬ª·¦¡Ïª·¡þÔ¦¡þÔþÿ¡�µþÈ¡âÏ¡
~��¡¢£¤¥¡ü¾«²©·¡ø£�́º¾«²©·ù °́£º¤¿Â¤«ºý¡
{��¡¢½ª¬ª££ ª¦¡÷ª°©́¡øàª°©́Ấ½ª¬ª££ ªù ®́ª³́®ªÂ£¤°ý�¡¶« ³̈¦¡�¤³º¡ø̈»« ³̈ù±âúúÁúÆû¢§üúÂ±ÁÏý�¡±̈ª ¥¦¡Îª® 
øÎª® Â±̈ª ¥ù ®́ª³́®ªÂ£¤°ý¡
��������¡Îûµ¡¶ ©«¡È¡ü©³©«ª»¤«¡úª««ª̧¿©
¡

�í�î�î�ð	ð
��
�îí�ð
�í��

	

DocuSign Envelope ID: 723F456A-1F08-4A0D-B986-B9DA96719044DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



��������� ����	
	��
��	������	
	����

�

��������
���

��
����������
����������  �� !"��!��#$%�&'(���)�*!+�*�����),&$-���.�/'*�#'���01�       02�-�$
#*�3�
14 ���

��
���

	

 ��
5	��	�
	���	��	�	��6���

7
����	0�6����
�8	9
���6�	%���������8	���6���8	�6�	9�66
6	���	��������	������		7
����	�6�������	�	�������

�

�
	��:�	�	0�6����
�	����	����	�
	���	�6	���	�
6��;��

9�66
6	�6�	���6���	6���	7
����	���5�60�	�
	�
6����	����	�������

�	��	���������8	<��
��	9�66
6	��6	�
:�


6	�
	�	��������	����06�

1������	����	0�6����
�	��	����
�	����06��8	7
����	5���	6
�	��
����	�	���5�60	5���
��	�
��	�
��	
�

�
������6�	��
�	���

'���	99!	��	�
�	7
����	�
	��
����	����	���5�60�

	

=	�
��	����	�����8

	

'��6��

	
>?@ABCDEFGFDEHIIJEFKE

LMNOEKPOQMROSTE
UVWWXWYZ[\]Ŵ

_ÈabcddecdfafEgEhEidicdjjkljmngEopTpqOOTMSoE

iiiErcEstpuOPErTDErvMTOEifbbE

HpQEFSoOtOQDEwxtMypPSMxEebbfaE

NxSSpSROQMoScNpq

	

z{|}~���������������������������������������
����~������������������������ ¡¢�£��
¤|~�¥����¦�§̈�����©�ª�§̈������ª�«��§ª��
¬­~�®����̄���°�����£±±²±³́¥µ¦±��²��¶�¥·���������̄������°������·��������������������¶��§�����®��ª
��̧§�����£±±²±³́¥µ¦±��²���
�¹º»�­�~��́ ����§�¼�¦���§�̧�§�±�§§�½«�
�
®��¥����
�
µ�����§�¾���̧�̧����¿§�����̈̈�������À�«�§���������������̧������������̧���������̧�����ÁÂ̧��Â���̈¿Âª��Â��̧���¥�����½�
³§�À��ª������³���ª��³�«�̈�·���̧����������̧�����̧��§�������§§��̧�̈�������̧§��̧��̈�§�̈�½�����·�À�̧��Ã��̈�§�
�
�������
�
ÄÅÆÇÈ¬ÉÅÇÊËÈÌÍÍÎÈÏÐÈÑÎÒ¬
Ó§�°��̧�����ª�§�
¥�������Ô¥£�Õ��̈���ª��µ���

DocuSign Envelope ID: 723F456A-1F08-4A0D-B986-B9DA96719044DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



��������� ����	
	��
��	������	
	����

�

��������
���

��
����������
����������  �� !"��!��#$%�&'(���)�*!+�*�����),&$-���.�/'*�#'���01�       02�-�$
#*�3�
14 ���

5
�	6����
�7��	������

�����	�,��

��7	-��7����
8	6 	9,���8	)7����	������

	

�
:���																				;�	�,<	�,�	�<�9

	

=>?@A>?BC=D

�������7�����
�

6
77���	$���	)��				1�
0	E	-���:

�	E	'F�����	E	&�7���G7	E	G7���0���	E	#
�'�:�

5

HIJKL5MNOP5QRSTUV5WNXYZRSTUV[Y\NZO]̂OSZ_55
àbcL5dRUYefVg5hfV5ijg5klki5mnko5ph5
qJL5rsftPg5ufvt5Wufvt̂rsftP[YvfwYvf̂NO\_5
xyL5zYRg5{d5W|sYR[rp}}~}��M�Q}̂r~h_�5M�fefNNtfg5{f\UY5W|f\UŶY�fefNNtf[YvfwYvf̂NO\_�5dStwsg5zOwZ
Ws�Stws[rp}}~}��M�Q}̂r~h_5
�̀��aycL5uUn5dtUS5�5QUwUSf�OS5}fSSf�]U
5

�?�@�@�B�B�����@?�B��?��

	

ufvtg
5
eO5VOR5sf]U5fwV5NOSSUY�OweUwNU5�SO\5�OsTUS5Ow5�stY5SU�RtSU\Uw��5�e5TtvU5�O5twNTReU5tw5�sU5etSUN�]U
�sUtS5�OYt�Ow5�sf�5�sUV5�tTT5wO�5\O]U5�OS�fSe5�t�sOR�5U�N̂
5
�UY�g
5
MNOP
5

HIJKL5rsftPg5ufvt5Wufvt̂rsftP[YvfwYvf̂NO\_5
àbcL5hOwefVg5hfV5img5klki5�nko5�h5
qJL5MNOP5QRSTUV5WNXYZRSTUV[Y\NZO]̂OSZ_5
xyL5zYRg5{d5W|sYR[rp}}~}��M�Q}̂r~h_�5M�fefNNtfg5{f\UY5W|f\UŶY�fefNNtf[YvfwYvf̂NO\_�5dStwsg5zOwZ
Ws�Stws[rp}}~}��M�Q}̂r~h_5
�̀��aycL5u�n5dtUS5�5QUwUSf�OS5}fSSf�]U
5
x��q� ¡L¢q£¤¥¢aK¦¤§¢JI¤̈¤b¦ca©¢ªIJK¢J�c¥¤©a¢Jª¢̀¦b¢«¦caJ¢xJ�bc¬­¢�b§a¥¥¢¬J�¢IayJ̈b¤®a¢c£a¢¥ab©aĪ¥¢aK¦¤§¢¦©©Ia¥¥¢¦b©

°bJ±¢c£a¢yJbcabc¢¤¥¢¥¦ªa²¢©J¢bJc¢y§¤y°¢§¤b°¥²¢J³ab¢¦́¦y£Kabc¥¢JI¢Ia³§¬­

	

zt5MNOPg
5
dsU5YNO�U5µUtwZ5SU�RUY�Ue5�OS5�sU5rr�5�OS5MvfwYvf5tY5etSUN�Ow5�O5�SONUUe5�t�s5�SO]tetwZ5YNsU\f�N5eSf�twZY
�SO\5�sOTUS5]tf5rOTTtwY5fwe5MvfwYvf¶rOTTtwY¶�sOTUS5�O5�fS�Nt�f�U5tw5eUYtZw5eU]UTO�\Uw�¶NOOSetwf�Ow5�SU·
NOwY�SRN�Ow5fN�]t�UY5�t�s5rfwwOw5�O5̧wfTt¹U5�sUtS5ºrfwwOw»Y¼5�UYtZw5�RTTU�w5�OS5�sU5dtUS5�5QUwUSf�OS5MNO�Û
5
�5eOw»�5sf]U5f5u~h5�SO\5�sOTUS5�OS5�sU5YNsU\f�N5eSf�twZY¶�SU·NOwY�SRN�Owg5µR�5\fVµU5�U5Nfw5RYU5½m¾�5fY5f
�TfNU5sOTeUS�
5
dsfwvYg

DocuSign Envelope ID: 723F456A-1F08-4A0D-B986-B9DA96719044DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



��������� ����	
	��
��	������	
	����

�

��������
���

��
����������
����������  �� !"��!��#$%�&'(���)�*!+�*�����),&$-���.�/'*�#'���01�       02�-�$
#*�3�
14 ,��

5
6789:;<79=>:?@@A:BC:DAE;
FGHIJKL5MNONPJG5
QRNOSRN5TQU5VWXYZXOP[5\OK]
5
�	̂����
�_��	������

�����	�,��

��_	-��_����
̀	̂ 	a,���̀	)_����	������

	

�
b���																				c�	�,d	�,�	�d�a

	

efghifgjkel

�������_�����
�


̂__���	$���	)��				1�
0	m	-���b

�	m	'n�����	m	&�_���o_	m	o_���0���	m	#
�'�b�

5

pqrst5QKHu5vWGYJw5xKySPWGYJwzS{KPH|]HGP}55
~���t5MHOZNw[5MNw5��[5����5����5FM5
�rt5��NXu[5�NRX5x�NRX]��NXuzSRNOSRN]KH{}5
;�t5�SW[5��5xI�SWz�U������Q\v�]��M}�5Q�NZNKKXN[5�N{JS5xIN{JS]S�NZNKKXNzSRNOSRN]KH{}�5�GXO�[5�HOP
x�LGXO�z�U������Q\v�]��M}5
~������t5�J�5�XJG5�5vJOJGNLHG5�NGGN�|J
5

�g�h�h�j�j ¡¢£�hg¤j ¥g�¤

	

��NORS5�NRX[
5
�NO5wHW5KYNGX¦w5L�J5SKH�J5L�NL5XS5§JXOP5GJ̈WJSLJZ5NOZ5L�J5GJNSHO5L�J5���5XS5OJJZJZ©5\L5SHWOZS5YXRJ5L�XS
ªHWYZ5HOYw5§J5¦HG5ZJSXPO5SJG|XKJS5H¦5L�J5OJª5PJOJGNLHG5ª�XK�5ªHWYZ5§J5§w5QRNOSRN«�HYYXOS«¬H�YJG5XO
KHHGZXON�HO5ªXL�5�NOOHO©5�H5wHW5�N|J5N5��M5¦HG5L�XS5ZJSXPO5SKH�J5H¦5L�XS5OJª5vJOJGNLHG5¦GH{
¬H�YJG«�HYYXOS©5\5N{5YHHRXOP5¦HG5L�JSJ5ZJLNXYS5LH5RJJ�5L�J5���5KYJNG]
5
VJSL[
5
QKHu
5
5
5

pqrst5��NXu[5�NRX5x�NRX]��NXuzSRNOSRN]KH{}5
~���t5�WJSZNw[5MNw5��[5����5�����5UM5
�rt5QKHu5vWGYJw5xKySPWGYJwzS{KPH|]HGP}5
;�t5�SW[5��5xI�SWz�U������Q\v�]��M}�5Q�NZNKKXN[5�N{JS5xIN{JS]S�NZNKKXNzSRNOSRN]KH{}�5�GXO�[5�HOP
x�LGXO�z�U������Q\v�]��M}5
~������t5�XJG5�5vJOJGNLHG5�NGGN�|J
5
;B­�®̄°t:�<9±:�s79²:rq9³9�7��́:µqrs:r��±9́�:rµ:~7�:¶7��r:;r���·̧:­�²�±±:·r�:q��r³�9¹�:�<�:±��́�qº±:�s79²:7́ q́�±±:7�́

8�r»:�<�:�r�����:9±:±7µ�>:́r:�r�:�²9�8:²9�8±>:r¼��:7=7�<s���±:rq:q�¼²·̧

	

QKHu[

DocuSign Envelope ID: 723F456A-1F08-4A0D-B986-B9DA96719044DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



��������� ����	
	��
��	������	
	����

�

��������
���

��
����������
����������  �� !"��!��#$%�&'(���)�*!+�*�����),&$-���.�/'*�#'���01�       02�-�$
#*�3�
14 ���

5
6775879:;<=>=?@7A5B:C5DE7C5F5G7H7C=I:C5H=CC=JK75BC:L5M=HH:HN55O7I5PQ5RH:;5EB5I@7C75=C75=HS5TP7QJ:HQ5=@7=A5:B
EQQPEHU5=5MMV5B:C5AEC7?J:H5I:5WC:?77A5;EI@5WC7X?:HQICP?J:H5A7QEUH5A7K79:WL7HI5=?JKEJ7QN55YZ7C5V7QEUH5EQ
?:LW97I7A[56R=HQR=5C7?:LL7HAQ5I@=I5M=HH:H5EQQP75=5\P997JH5;EI@5A7QEUH5PWA=I7Q5=HA56R=HQR=5;E995875=8975I:
C7TP7QI5WCE?EHU5=HA5WC:?77A5;EI@5PWA=I7A5Q?:W7N
5
D@=HRQ[
5
]̂_̀abĉ d̀eafgghaijakhlb
mC:n7?I5o=H=U7C5
6R=HQR=5p6Y5\PE9AEHU[5qH?N
5
�	r����
�s��	������

�����	�,��

��s	-��s����
t	r 	u,���t	)s����	������

	

�
v���																				w�	�,x	�,�	�x�u

	

yz{|}z{~�y�

�������s�����
�

r
ss���	$���	)��				1�
0	�	-���v

�	�	'������	�	&�s����s	�	�s���0���	�	#
�'�v�

5

�����5�QP[5�D5�n@QP�MY����V�6qG�NM�o�55
�����5D@PCQA=S[5o=S5�[5����5����5mo5
���5M@=E>[5�=RE5��=RENM@=E>�QR=HQR=N?:L�5
b��5O=HU[5YL87C5�=9=HU�MY����V�6qG�NM�o��5DCEH@[5�:HU5�@ICEH@�MY����V�6qG�NM�o�5
�� ¡����5¢£�5M:CAE997C=Q5G7H7C=I:C5VEQ?PQQE:H5;EI@5¤:@97C
5
��������	 �������s�	¥�
�����
s	���	������	����	����	�
	v�	����t	v��	������	�¦������	�����
s	���s	
��s�s0	������

§{̈|©|ª~«~¬­®̄ |̈{°~¬±{©°

	

"����

	

'
	����
s�	�
	����	�
���t	������	��s�	
��	���������
s�

	

	

!������
��
s�

'��	0�s����
�	��	���	r
���������	²�����	������	"��������s�	¥�
3���	s
�	����	�
����	����	���	������
s	���s����

�
�	������	0�s����
�	��	�	'���	,	��³���		'��	��0�����
s�	��	���	
��	�
	������	*�¦t	�����������	������t	�s�	����
���v
s

������
s�	��v���s������	��
�	���	������
s�	
�	�	0�s����
�	����		'
	�
����	����	����	���s0�t	���	�
��
��s0	��������

s���	�
	���s0��

r��s0�	��
�	'���	�	������
s�	
�����	�
	'���	,

����	���	�����s	�	��́&	¦	��́$	�

����s��		'����	��	s
	���0��	���������
s�		���	��������s��

	

DocuSign Envelope ID: 723F456A-1F08-4A0D-B986-B9DA96719044DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



��������� ����	
	��
��	������	
	����

�

��������
���

��
����������
����������  �� !"��!��#$%�&'(���)�*!+�*�����),&$-���.�/'*�#'���01�       02�-�$
#*�3�
14 ���

'��	0�5����
�	����05	��������	�
	�����5	���	����	��	����
6��	�5�	7���

����8$	������	0�5����
�

�99�,:�(	������;	,$;	��</	
�����

-���	��5�	��������	�
	7�	��=��	�
�	�:	�
���	
�	������	��	����	�
��

�
�5�	 ���5����
5	��6��	�����	7�	�	��>����	
�	9?	�1 	��	��	����	@9	������A

	

'��5��

	
'��5�	�
�

BCDEFGHIJKJHILMMNIJOI

PQRSIOTSUQVSWXI
YZ[[\[]̂_̀a[b

cIdefghhighjejIkIlImhmghnnopnqrkIstXtuSSXQWsI

mmmIvgIwxtySTIvXHIvzQXSImjffI

LtUIJWsSxSUHI{|xQ}tTWQ|IiffjeI

R|WWtWVSUQsWgRtu

'���	�����0�;	�5�����50	�5�	��������5��	�����
;	���	�
5���5	���6���0��	
�	

�
5����5����	�5�
�����
5	�5�	��	��5�	�
����	�
�	���	����5��
5	�5�	���	
�	���	

�5��5���	���������@�A�	~�	�
�	���	5
�	�5	�5��5���	���������;	�
�	���	5������	

���	����	�����0�	5
�	�
��	
�	����6��	��	�
	�5�
5��	~5	����	����;	�
�	��
���	

�����������	�����
�	����	�����0�	�5�	��5���	5
����	���	��5���	7�	�����	������	

'��5�	�
��

DocuSign Envelope ID: 723F456A-1F08-4A0D-B986-B9DA96719044DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



Skanska USA 4318012 - Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project
1 California Street Suite 1400 200 Edmonds Road
San Francisco, CA 94111 Redwood City, CA 94062

Emergency Generator Emission Change

TO:
Dolores Garcia (CannonDesign) , Scott
Gurley (SMCPDU (San Mateo County
Project Development Unit))

FROM: Christopher Chew (Skanska USA Building
Inc. (CA-San Francisco))

DATE INITIATED: 02-04-2021 STATUS: Closed on 03/01/2021

LOCATION: DUE DATE: 02-11-2021

DRAWING
NUMBER:

SPECIFICATION
SECTION: 263213 Engine Generator Sets

COST IMPACT: Yes (Unknown) SCHEDULE IMPACT: Yes (Unknown)

REFERENCE:
BAAQMD Letter Dated 2020.12.21 -
BACT Determination for Diesel Back-Up
Engines Greater than or equal to 1,000
Brake Horsepower

RESPONSIBLE
CONTRACTOR: Collins Electrical Company, Inc. (CA) RECEIVED FROM: John Bangert (Collins Electrical Company,

Inc. (CA))

COPIES TO:

Caroline Fong (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Francisco)) , Christopher Chew (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San

Francisco)) , Dolores Garcia (CannonDesign) , Dominic Daughtery (SMCPDU (San Mateo County Project Development Unit)) ,

Don Petersen (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Francisco)) , JT Hsu (CannonDesign) , Jakob Van Ekelenburg (Skanska USA

Building Inc. (CA-San Francisco)) , James Spadaccia (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Francisco)) , Johana Godoy (Skanska

USA Building Inc. (CA-San Francisco)) , Michael Smith (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Francisco)) , Natalie Heimsoth

(Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Francisco)) , Raki Chaitt (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Francisco)) , Scott Gurley

(SMCPDU (San Mateo County Project Development Unit)) , Sihaya Clifford (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Francisco)) ,

Vince Bui (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Francisco))

Question from Christopher Chew at 12:08 PM on 02/04/2021
Collins Electric received a letter from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) stating that all generators rated over 1000 break horsepower
will need to meet U.S. EPA's Tier 4 emissions standards. The letter was issued on Dec 21, 2020, and applies to any new and open permit applications deemed
complete after Jan 1, 2020 (retroactive).
The project team is requesting the owner and design team to review the retroactive changes by BAAQMD to determine the project impact.

Attachments:

RFI 003 - Emergency Generator Emission Change.pdf

1. Official Response: Dolores Garcia at 07:08 PM on 02/27/2021

Amber Lang/CannonDesign, 02/26/21

Based on 12/21/2020 Bay Area Air Quality Management District letter, discussion with BAAQMD Air Quality Technician, and people in Collins Electric over
the last two weeks, it is our understanding that the generator needs to comply with US EPA’s Tier 4 emission requirements.
Though this generator is for emergency use only, BAAQMD changed the emission requirements in December 2020.  We understand the cause was likely due
to the recent California wild fires and resulting rolling blackouts, which caused a huge demand for generators.  This prompted BAAQMD to increase the
emission standards for larger emergency use generators from previously Tier 2 to Tier 4 level, in order to combat the added emission from added
generators. 

  Attachments:

All Replies

Response from Scott Gurley at 10:19 AM on 03/01/2021
Please see response from CannonDesign.

RFI #0041

Page 1 of 2
Printed On 3/1/2021 5:50:25 PM

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20210204171615_production_2671846169.pdf?sig=71c6344e2bea777ca6a35fb2b397ef81f770cfbdb6a7ed9fba6e6e27343f6d96


Attachments:

Response from Dolores Garcia at 07:08 PM on 02/27/2021
Amber Lang/CannonDesign, 02/26/21

Based on 12/21/2020 Bay Area Air Quality Management District letter, discussion with BAAQMD Air Quality Technician, and people in Collins Electric over
the last two weeks, it is our understanding that the generator needs to comply with US EPA’s Tier 4 emission requirements.
Though this generator is for emergency use only, BAAQMD changed the emission requirements in December 2020.  We understand the cause was likely due
to the recent California wild fires and resulting rolling blackouts, which caused a huge demand for generators.  This prompted BAAQMD to increase the
emission standards for larger emergency use generators from previously Tier 2 to Tier 4 level, in order to combat the added emission from added
generators. 

Attachments:

RFI #0041

Page 2 of 2
Printed On 3/1/2021 5:50:25 PM

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



Skanska USA
1 California Street
Suite 1400
San Francisco, California 94111
Phone: (510) 285-1800
Fax: (510) 285-1801

Project: 4318012 - Cordilleras Health System Replacement Project
200 Edmonds Road

Redwood City, California 94062

Emergency Generator Emission Change
TO: Scott Gurley (SMCPDU (San Mateo County

Project Development Unit))
 

FROM: Christopher Chew (Skanska USA Building Inc.
(CA-San F)
1 California Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, California 94111

DATE INITIATED: 02/04/2021 STATUS: Open

LOCATION: DUE DATE: 02/11/2021

URGENCY High REFERENCE: BAAQMD Letter Dated 2020.12.21 - BACT
Determination for Diesel Back-Up Engines
Greater than or equal to 1,000 Brake
Horsepower

COST IMPACT: Yes (Unknown) SCHEDULE IMPACT: Yes (Unknown)

DRAWING NUMBER: SPEC SECTION: 263213 - Engine Generator Sets

RECEIVED FROM: John Bangert (Collins Electrical Company,
Inc. (CA))

RESPONSIBLE
CONTRACTOR:

 Collins Electrical Company, Inc. (CA)

SUBCONTRACTOR RFI # 3

RFI CATEGORY Existing or Unforeseen Condition RFI DISCIPLINE Electrical

COPIES TO:
Vince Bui (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Franc), Raki Chaitt (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Franc), Christopher Chew (Skanska USA
Building Inc. (CA-San Franc), Sihaya Clifford (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Franc), Dominic Daughtery (SMCPDU (San Mateo County
Project Develo), Dolores Garcia (CannonDesign), Johana Godoy (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Franc), Scott Gurley (SMCPDU (San Mateo
County Project Develo), Natalie Heimsoth (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Franc), JT Hsu (CannonDesign), Don Petersen (Skanska USA
Building Inc. (CA-San Franc), Michael Smith (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Franc), James Spadaccia (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-
San Franc), Jakob Van Ekelenburg (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Franc)

Question from Christopher Chew (Skanska USA Building Inc. (CA-San Fran) at 09:08 AM on 02/04/2021
Collins Electric received a letter from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) stating that all generators rated over 1000 break
horsepower will need to meet U.S. EPA's Tier 4 emissions standards. The letter was issued on Dec 21, 2020, and applies to any new and open permit
applications deemed complete after Jan 1, 2020 (retroactive).
The project team is requesting the owner and design team to review the retroactive changes by BAAQMD to determine the project impact.

Attachments:
RFI 003 - Emergency Generator Emission Change.pdf

Awaiting an Official Response

 
All Replies: 

BY DATE COPIES TO
 

Skanska USA Page 1 of 1 Printed On: 02/04/2021 09:13 PM

 
  

RFI #0041
DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20210204171303_production_2671838354.pdf?sig=8de98d356f6a1ec2edfb66d4e826506c2bcc0ecc1db0aacc26bbcfbc2d5bfa24


Respond by:

SKANSKA USA BUILDING INC
2800 N. CENTRAL AVENUE
SUITE 1000

(480) 212-2124

6761 Sierra Court, Suite D
Dublin, CA 94568

(925) 248-2572

Raki Chaitt

Issued: 02/02/21
02/16/21

CORDILLERAS HEALTH SY-617  (219001)

CE-RFI  3

Email

Yes

Yes

Collins Electrical Company, Inc.

www.collinselectric.com

Phone: 
Fax: 

RFI Number:

Our Project Name (Number):

Subject: EMERGENCY GENERATOR EMISSION CHANGE

Phone: Fax:

Attention:

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

PHOENIX, AZ 85004

Potential Cost Impact:

Potential Schedule Impact:

Specification Section: 263213

Reference: Emergency Generator Emissions Change

Sent via:

External ID: BAAQMD 12.21.2021 letter

We are requesting information on the following:

Printed by JOB as of 02/02/21 12:36PM Page 1

(925) 392-0134

We just received the attached Bay Area Air Quality Management District  (BAAQMD) letter stating that all generators rated over 1000 
break horsepower will require additional emission controls equipment.  The letter was issued on December 21, 2020 and stated the 
requirement change would be retroactive starting January 1st 2020.  Please have the design team and owner review and determine what 
project impact this will have on cost when ordering the 1250 KW unit.  See the attached BAAQMD December 21, 2020 letter and 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656



DocuSign Envelope ID: BC594A54-71A2-487F-8278-35D569187656




